

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF KANSAS,
STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF INDIANA,
STATE OF WISCONSIN, and
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity
as SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, and
DAVID J. KAUTTER, in his official
capacity as ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Defendants.

Civ. No. 7:15-cv-00151-O

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AND TO RECONSIDER THE COURT'S DISMISSAL
OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR REFUNDS AND OTHER RULINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PURSUE A REFUND CLAIM UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)..... 4

 A. The Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Refund Claims 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Comply with the Jurisdictional Prerequisites to Filing a Refund Suit Provides an Additional Basis for the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Refund Claims 7

 1. Compliance with the Code’s jurisdictional prerequisites cannot be excused..... 8

 2. Plaintiffs’ complaint does not satisfy the Code’s requirements..... 10

 3. Plaintiffs’ remaining exhaustion arguments also are meritless..... 13

II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT IDENTIFY ANY OTHER AVENUE FOR OBTAINING MONETARY RELIEF..... 14

 A. *South Carolina v. Regan* Is Inapplicable 15

 B. The APA Does Not Authorize the Monetary Relief Plaintiffs Seek 16

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE FINAL JUDGMENT PROPOSED BY PLAINTIFFS..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arrieta v. Yellow Transp., Inc.,
No. 3:05-CV-2271-D, 2009 WL 129731 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 3

Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P.,
864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017) 2, 3

B & M Co. v. United States,
452 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1971) 14

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 16, 17

Cohen v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11

Dallas Cty. v. MERSCORP, Inc.,
2 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Tex. 2014) 3

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)..... 15

Diaz v. United States,
517 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Dos Santos v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. Dist.,
651 F. Supp. 2d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 3

Duffie v. United States,
600 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2010) 14

Gallo v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
950 F. Supp. 1246 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 10

Gustin v. IRS,
876 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1989) 12, 13

Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

Harris Cty. v. MERSCORP, Inc.
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015) 3

Hubbard v. EPA,
982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 17

In re Long–Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.,
539 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2008) 11

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. IRS,
845 F.2d 139 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 6

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 14

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States,
39 Fed. Cl. 197 (1997),
aff’d, 210 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017) 17

PALA, Inc. Emps. Profit Sharing Plan & Tr. Agreement v. United States,
234 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

Pennonni v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 351 (2009) 12

Provenzano v. United States,
123 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D. Cal. 2000)..... 12

Quarty v. United States,
170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

RadioShack Corp. v. United States,
105 Fed. Cl. 617 (2012) 11, 13

Republic Petrol. Corp. v. United States,
613 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1980) 9

Richardson v. United States,
330 F. Supp. 102 (S.D. Tex. 1971) 14

Rotella v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
No. 3:08-CV-0486-G, 2010 WL 1330449 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2010) 3, 14

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 1-2, 14, 15

State Bank of Albany v. United States,
 No. 71-CV-205, 1974 WL 719 (N.D.N.Y. June 18, 1974)..... 10

Stuart v. United States,
 130 F. Supp. 386 (Ct. Cl. 1955)..... 11, 12

Templet v. HydroChem Inc.,
 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004) 3

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,
 553 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 7, 9

United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co.,
 283 U.S. 269 (1931)..... 9, 10

United States v. Williams,
 514 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 5, 6

Urban by Urban v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1,
 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996) 10

Wagner v. United States,
 545 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2008) 5

Whittington v. United States,
 380 F. Supp. 2d 806 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 11, 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 16, 17

26 U.S.C. § 6402..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6511..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 6532..... 7, 12, 13

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 7422..... 7, 11

26 U.S.C. § 7426..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 1, 4, 5, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396b..... 16

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 57.9 6
26 C.F.R. § 57.8..... 8
42 C.F.R. § 438.2 19, 20
42 C.F.R. § 438.3 19, 20
42 C.F.R. § 438.4 19, 20
42 C.F.R. § 438.5 20
42 C.F.R. § 438.6..... 19, 20
42 C.F.R. § 438.6 (2002) 19
42 C.F.R. §§ 438.2-438.6..... 19, 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 2, 3, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 3
